redevelopment

Discounted cash flows with
estimated costs to complete

Discount rate (%)
Capitalisation rate for
terminal value

15 – 18 (16.4)

Cost to completion Lt per sq.
m (without VAT)

1,900 – 2,250 (1,972)

Sales price per Lt sq. m.
(with VAT)

4,200 – 8,000 (4,869)

Discount rates used to determine the fair value of the investment properties that are leased out, calculated based on future
lease and sale cash flow projections as at 30 September 2012 was 8.5 - 13.82 % Capitalisation rate used to determine the
terminal value of the properties as at 30 September 2012 was 7.22- 10.82 % Capitalisation rate used to determine the fair
value of the investment properties held for the future redevelopment, that are calculated based on sale cash flow projections,
as at 30 September 2012 was 15 - 20 %.

The sensitivity analysis of investment properties valued using income approach as at 31 December 2013 is as follows:

 Increase of estimates Decrease of estimates
Estimates

Leased
Investment
properties

Investment
properties held

for future
redevelopment

Leased

Investment
properties

Investment
properties held

for future
redevelopment

Change in future rental rates by 10 % 10,890 -  (10,790) -
Change in future sale prices of developed properties

by 10% - 9,950

- (8,940)
Change in construction costs by 10% - (5,410)  - 6,520
Change in expected vacancy rates by 20% (1,260) -  1,260 -
Change in discount and capitalization rate by 50 bps (7,070) (980)  7,930 220

AB INVALDA LT, company code 121304349, Šeimyniškių Str. 1A, Vilnius, Lithuania

CONSOLIDATED AND COMPANY’S FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013
(all amounts are in LTL thousand unless otherwise stated)

70

12 Investment properties (cont’d)

The sensitivity analysis of investment properties valued using income approach as at 31 December 2012 is as follows:

 Increase of estimates Decrease of estimates
Estimates

Leased
Investment
properties

Investment
properties held

for future
redevelopment

Leased

Investment
properties

Investment

[…]

Foreign exchange risk

As a result of operations the statement of financial position of the Group can be affected by movements in the reporting
currencies’ exchange rates. The Group‘s and the Company‘s policy is related to matching of money inflows from the most
probable potential sales with purchases by each foreign currency. The Group and the Company do not apply any financial
means allowing to hedge foreign currency risks, because these risks are considered insignificant.

The foreign currency risk at the Group and the Company is not large, taking into consideration that most monetary assets and
obligations are denominated in each separate company‘s functional currency or euro. In Lithuania and in Latvia the Euro is
pegged to Litas and Lats accordingly, therefore, there are no fluctuations between these currencies.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the foreign exchange rates, with all other
variables held constant, of the Group’s and the Company’s profit before tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary
assets and liabilities).

Increase/decrease

in forex rate

Group Company
 Effect on profit before tax
2013
PLN/LTL +10 % 161 161
USD/LTL +10 % 289 -
USD/NOK +10 % 136 -

PLN/LTL -10 % (161) (161)
USD/LTL -10 % (289) -
USD/NOK -10 % (136) -

2012
PLN/LTL +10 % 981 1,002
USD/LTL +10 % 237 268

PLN/LTL -10 % (981) (1,002)
USD/LTL -10 % (237) (268)

29.2. Capital management

The primary objective of the capital management is to ensure that the Group and the Company maintain a strong credit health
and healthy capital ratios in order to support their business and maximise shareholder value. The Company‘s management
supervises the investments so that they are in compliance with requirements applied to the capital, specified in the appropriate
legal acts and credit agreements, as well as provide the Group’s management with necessary information.

The Group‘s and the Company‘s capital comprises share capital, share premium, reserves and retained earnings.